

**CNR No: WBSP010091132024**  
**Present: Sarajit Mazumdar [J.O Code: WB00646]**  
**Special Case No: 34 of 2024**

**Order No. 07, dated: 13-12-2024.**

Today is fixed for notice of accused persons and de facto complainant.

Accused persons namely Madhuri Bhattacharya 2)Kheyali Bhattacharya 3) Gaurav Bhattacharya surrendered before court. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C till date.

One application is filed for their bail together with with vokalatnama and copy of Aadhar Card. Let it be kept with the record.

De facto complainant Sandhya Das is represented by her learned advocate. One application is filed on her behalf u/s 173(8) of Cr.P.C for further investigation.

De facto complainant is directed to supply copy of this application to the Defence also.

The application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocate for applicant who submits for bail on the ground that the investigation is over and pursuant to the notice u/s 41A of Cr.P.C they had been to the PS and met the I.O. he further submits that no ingredient could be find for the offences punishable u/s 3(r),(s) of SC/ST (POA) Act, 1989. As such prayer for bail may be allowed on any terms and condition.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the LCR. Considered.

These applicants have cooperative with the investigating agency. Investigation is over. As such I find no justification to detain any of these applicants curtailing their personal liberty. Accordingly prayer for bail is allowed in interim form.

The above named accused person may find bond of Rs.5000/- with two sureties of Rs.2,500/- each subject to the satisfaction of learned C.J.M, Alipore i.d. to J.C till date.

If on bail to 03.03.2025 for appearance of accused persons and hearing of the application of de facto complainant u/s 173(8) of Cr.P.C

Typed to the dictation directly;  
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parga

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder  
Additional District and Sessions Judge,  
01<sup>st</sup> Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.